

Appeal Case No. 47642-8-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES JOHNSTON, M.D. and ULRIKE JOHNSTON,
Appellants

v.

HIDDEN COVE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION LLC, *et al.*
Appellees

BY
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON

2015 AUG 11 PM 1:48

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

On appeal from the Superior Court in and for Kitsap County, Washington
Cause No. 11-2-00174-3, The Honorable Jennifer A. Forbes Presiding

Delbert D. Miller, WSBA No. 1154
Al Van Kampen, WSBA No. 13670
Nathan Paine, WSBA No. 34487
ROHDE & VAN KAMPEN, PLLC
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4050
Seattle, Washington 98154-1000
206.386.7353
206.405.2825 – Facsimile
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. THE PARTIES AND THE TRAIL.....2

 B. DISPUTE OVER TRAIL LEADS TO HCPOA’S PARTICIPATION IN EFFORTS TO FORCE THE JOHNSTONS OUT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD.....4

 C. THE SEPTEMBER 12, 2009 HCPOA MEETING REGARDING THE JOHNSTONS8

 D. DEFENDANTS SEEK TO FORCE THE JOHNSTONS FROM THE NEIGHBORHOOD USING ANY MEANS NECESSARY11

 1. DEFENDANTS CONSIDER ALL OPTIONS ON THE TABLE.....13

 2. THE GIBSON AMBUSH.....14

 3. GIBSON AMBUSH WAS ENDORSED BY THE HCPOA AND CARRIED OUT BY ITS MEMBERS17

 4. THE HCPOA CLEARLY PARTICIPATED IN THE UNLAWFUL EFFORTS TO FORCE THE JOHNSTONS FROM THEIR HOME18

V. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY20

VI. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES28

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW28

 B. NUMEROUS ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT29

 C. THE ADMISSIONS AND STATEMENTS OF THE HCPOA OFFICERS AND MEMBERS CREATE AN ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO WHETHER THE HCPOA IS LIABLE31

 1. THERE IS INDISPUTABLE EVIDENCE OF A CIVIL CONSPIRACY INVOLVING THE HCPOA32

 2. THERE ARE MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT THAT PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OF DEFAMATION, OUTRAGE, INVASION OF PRIVACY AND HARASSMENT36

 a. The HCPOA Is Jointly Liable for the Torts Committed by the Other Defendants36

 b. Defendants Defamed the Johnstons.....39

 c. Defendants’ Conduct Fully Supports an Outrage Claim ...41

d. There is No Basis for Granting Summary Judgment on the Invasion of Privacy Claims.....	45
1. The False Light Claims Must Be Resolved by the Jury	46
2. The Evidence Supports the Intrusion upon Seclusion Claims	46
e. The HCPOA Members and Officers Harassed the Johnstons.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640 (2008)	32
<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124 (1977)	29
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d. 853 (1995)	41
<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87 (1997)	43, 45
<i>Burchell v. Thibault</i> , 74 Wn. App. 517 (1994)	48
<i>Chamber-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275 (1983)	41, 44
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658 (1998)	29
<i>Funderburk v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 796 (1985)	39-40
<i>Grayson v. Nordic Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 548 (1979)	38
<i>Herrington v. David D. Hawthorne, CPA, P.S.</i> , 111 Wn.App. 824 (2002)	33
<i>Int'l Bd. of Elec. Workers v. Trig Elec. Constr. Co.</i> , 142 W.2d 431 (2000)	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 140 Wn.App. 476 (2007)	29
<i>Lyle v. Haskins</i> , 24 Wn.2d 883 (1946)	32-33
<i>Maison de France, Ltd. v. Mais Oui!, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 34 (2005)	39
<i>Mark v. King Broad. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 344 (1980)	47
<i>McGrane v. Cline</i> , 94 Wn.App. 925 (1999)	38
<i>Michigan Nat. Bank v. Olson</i> , 44 Wn.App. 898 (1986)	29

<i>Phillips v. Hardwick</i> , 29 Wn.App. 382 (1981)	41-42, 43
<i>Richardson v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen</i> , 70 Wn. 76 (1912)	37
<i>Seaman v. Karr</i> , 114 Wn.App. 665 (2002)	41, 44
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' NW Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298 (1976)	38
<i>Sterling Business Forms, Inc. v. Thorpe</i> , 82 Wn.App. 446 (1996)	32
<i>Swartz v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2008 WL 1968948 (W.D. Wash. May 02, 2008)	32
Statutes	
RCW 10.14.020	48
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (2d) OF TORTS § 46	42, 44
WASH. PRAC., TORT LAW AND PRACTICE § 4:1	37
WASH. PRAC., TORT LAW AND PRACTICE § 20.6	46
